Terms and Conditions for Selling Website in Australia

Please read these Terms and Conditions carefully before using our website or making a purchase. By accessing or using our website, you agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions. If you do not agree with any part of these terms, please refrain from using our website.

## 1. Definitions and Interpretation

"Website" refers to the online selling platform operated by Serpentine Jarrahdale Adult Riders Inc "SJKarc" accessible at www.sjkarc.com

"User" refers to any person who accesses or uses the website.

"Seller" refers to any person or entity using the website to sell products.

"Buyer" refers to any person or entity using the website to purchase products.

#### 2. Use of the Website

Users must be at least 18 years old to use the website.

Users agree to provide accurate and current information when registering on the website.

Users are responsible for maintaining the confidentiality of their account information and password.

### 3. Product Listings and Sales

Sellers are responsible for providing accurate and complete product information, including images, descriptions, and prices.

Sellers must not list prohibited, illegal, or counterfeit products on the website.

Buyers acknowledge that product colors and sizes may vary from the images displayed on the website.

Buyers agree to review product details before making a purchase.

## 4. Ordering and Payment

Buyers may place orders for products listed on the website.

Prices listed on the website are in Australian Dollars (AUD) and include applicable taxes, unless otherwise specified.

Payment methods accepted will be outlined on the website and may include credit cards, PayPal, or other methods.

Payment information provided by users is subject to our Privacy Policy.

## 5. Shipping and Delivery

Sellers are responsible for accurately indicating shipping times and costs for each product.

Buyers are responsible for providing accurate shipping addresses during the checkout process.

Shipping times are estimates and may vary due to factors beyond our control.

#### 6. Returns and Refunds

Sellers must provide their own return and refund policies for their products.

Buyers should review the seller's policies before making a purchase.

Sellers are responsible for handling returns and refunds in accordance with Australian consumer laws.

## 7. Intellectual Property

The website's content, including text, images, logos, and trademarks, are protected by copyright and other intellectual property laws.

Users may not use, reproduce, or distribute the website's content without obtaining proper authorization.

## 8. Limitation of Liability

The website and its content are provided "as is" without any warranties, either express or implied.

We are not liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, or punitive damages arising from the use of the website or products purchased through the website.

#### 9. Indemnification

Users agree to indemnify and hold Serpentine Jarrahdale Adult Riders Club Inc harmless from any claims, losses, or liabilities arising from their use of the website.

#### 10. Modifications and Termination

We reserve the right to modify, suspend, or terminate the website or any part of it at any time without notice.

We may update these Terms and Conditions from time to time, and users are encouraged to review them regularly.

# 11. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

These Terms and Conditions are governed by the laws of Australia and any disputes will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Australia.

By using our website, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to these Terms and Conditions. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact us at info@sjkarc.com.

Last updated: 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2023